OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION OCTOBER 2, 2023 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
To amend Resolution No. 15,763 (September 6, 2022), to authorize an amendment to the contract with Fusus, LLC, for the Software Management System	Ordinance √ Resolution	
Submitted By:		
Little Rock Police Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the City Manager to amend the contract with Fusus, LLC, for the annual FususONE Enterprise Software Service Agreement the Little Rock Police Department Real Time Crime Center.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The additional amount is \$50,245.00, bringing the annual amount of this project to \$179,182.00, plus applicable taxes and fees, and funding is from the Seized Funds Account No. 270529-G35148.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	Resolution No. 15,702 (June 7, 2022) approved the creation of, and funding for a Real Time Crime Center within the Little Rock Police Department (LRPD). Bid Event No. 1577 was issued for a Software Management System, and Fusus, LLC, was identified was the only manufacturer that built a common operating platform that did not require a complete replacement of video cameras, recorders, servers or network equipment at video transmitting locations. In addition, the FususONE, Software Management System, is the only platform of its kind on the market and there are no comparable market alternatives that meet the specifications required by LRPD.	

BACKGROUND CONTINUED

The software is critical to the successful completion of the Real Time Crime Center, as Verizon, Motorola and other vendors have shown that their platforms were not comparable, could not perform the same functions and did not have "Dispatch Directed Digital Media Payload

Resolution No. 15,763 (September 6, 2022) approved a contract with Fusus, LLC, to purchase the FususONE Software Management System. The request to amend the contract is due to the inclusion of twenty (20) additional Core Light Appliances and twenty (20) Core Pro Appliances. The original term of the service agreement was for one (1)-year, with two (2) additional one (1)-year terms. This will authorize the first additional one (1)-year term.